RVICE MANUAL

- CA-2010

INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

OYAMAHA rarumas 303 #TRREO saemsrms car ONO

www.manualscenter.com

o @) YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKK! CO., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN
®20@ Printed in Japan 477

www.manualscenter.com

»


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

Jarek


ADJUSTMENT

Carry out adjustments on both the “L" and ““R” channels.

ADJUSTMENT OF THE IDLING CURRENT IN
THE MAIN AMPLIFIER
1.1 With Class B operation (OPERATION switch at
TP1 and TP2 of the main circuit board and
adjust VR-302 so the reading is 25mV.
302 so the reading is 25mV.
(Refer Fig. 1)

1.2 With Class A operation (OPERATION switch at

0

" CLASS A), connect tester between terminals
TP1 and TP2 of the main circuit board and
adjust VR-303 so the reading is 300mV.
(Refer Fig. 1)
ADJUSTMENT OF THE MID-POINT POTENTIAL
OF THE MAIN AMPLIFIER
Connect tester between terminals TP1 and TP3 of
the main circuit board and adjust VR-301 so the
reading is OV. (Refer Fig. 1}

‘\//—\\«, | /% |
[/%,\Sé | L@/
®
(6] ) o m ID
B~ @ - 58
J
1 I ov

ry &t — o]
Class A—300mV TPl R50F VR302 VR30I TP3
Ciass B—25mv

Main Circuit Board

ADJUSTMENT OF DISTORTION IN THE MC
AMPLIFIER

Connect a low frequency oscillator to PHONO-1
terminal and apply a 20KHz 30V output signal
(signal source impedance 22 ohms).

Adjust VR-101 (“L" ch.) and VR-102 (“R"” ¢h.) on
the function circuit board for minimum distortion

at the REC OUT terminals of TAPE 1 or TAPE 2.
(Refer Fig. 2)

CA-2000 .

Electronic Voltmeter Oscilloscope

Low Frequency Oscillator . s Distortion Meter oo

Function { & j a S ‘

Circuit Board ° g @) ——
RECOUT & o 7 300600
WRig D<c>——\l @ o jam] @ . 5 S
vR20 | L ]f ® - e s 00044 OO0 3O @_g

PHONO—::1

Ik

” |

S-fl®
@
N .

Fig. 2

www.manualscenter.com

11


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


4.

ADJUSTMENT OF THE METERS

4.1 Adjust the “‘Zero Adjustment’”” screw at the
lower part of the meter so the meter indicates
0" under no-signal conditions.

4.2 Connect an 8 ohm (over 150W) dummy resistor

Low
Frequency Oscillator CA-2000

to the speaker output terminal and adjust VR-
501 {“L” ch) and VR-502 ("R" ch) of the
meter amplifier circuit board until the meter

indicates 0dB at an output of 100W (28. 28v,
1KHz). (Refer Fig. 3).

\/ .. Main in

DDDD

/—\ — .,‘ Specker terminal I Q §§ ]

L>

<3

Electronic
Voltmeter . Oscilloscope
BT
Samasasas
3 200 06
© ¥ . Byogs
+h [“'O < 2a \7‘
- I
__._1 I Il il
Dummy Lourd eﬂ[ Fig 3

12—

www.manualscenter.com



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


FUNCTION CIRCUIT BOARD

- PRINTED

CIRCUIT BOARD

(+83)

(cr)

(+82)

PHONO |
=7 ci06, "£108 ,[ %
-~ ® of}e
¢ N R UG an‘o“ o
PHONO 2 - o RI28, xR 1 ! I bl
Rlae o u
. s -
N i ; ) 2
TUNER g i det sy =
a " Fad13Tn 559139 T -4 | ol Sy
.._‘: " '&U3 > e : ‘\
s f e . a g
LI e o T e - L Rk a
AUX 1}5 i b ™ a=TC)OT ., CI0S 4. (\ Y] St J
“if SR =0 (g Y v ~RI17T5 % . 9o 1
A -\Q, \ ZI%‘ Zcuiaguz 1. S e 2 JIEERR
2. B g b b 2 RITT €2l q. 3
RS ragwh P Y e a2 Trdss s,
: BT =)
& ~S& &8 £ 9. e T
TAPE PB B iRk
= _‘®[O e——e s oL
3 pula: e
TAPE | PR A‘.&.—:Z 0§ :
¥ o 7 5
? 3
REC OUT ZEH o |
7 o I8
257l =13
,i";fn \ v~§§-"
L ALY
TAPE P8 = == 1C =
b ;/ e | PN 6 5
L - - . :
TAPE 2 L/' Y wii~ ' : ; and
. o d “ o O $0a ¢ imvomr i i i ~
o ~¢I & e e :
REC OUT L - e @ s iy e et b
- RI41 2 Ny <) ) - - -
sl Rec /1pe [Trec [pe o
: ol TRIOS  TRIO7 ]
oo |+ :l,;:! RI37 e _ l 1 T -
< 2K K 0
o S3%, ot If| 2331 2 dioz |4 |
AR "1 . Ri13
; %25 | |aw = ¢
oTe
' 2 M [o3 — hid + -0
e ol i T RI17 zo
kS ot 23 o—J RIS3 X R1g7  RIBY  § o
= 2|af & - S o4 TRIOLD006S o] ek T ke b
'Js _ ) o b i : 3 W
] s * I 1% 37 127 | c1299
! - = L Sl PO gt £5 0.055’(?)’1015(?)’: s Al ——0
5L Jot—+—o NPUT SZLECTOR | || 1 150 ' | | rtzzst— D W o o
' e8|« ! _ ' | L 5 5 v %
| 8387 acbobe bl 10 —° L L [c103 L o -
! géi 3 8 §x ';Fg B 1 —° 1Y 83 p 1 i g ~
L= o =183 =la | v o o— |52 =, g 3
Ty @2 ;s | ! 1'8o 1| les fix et P 9
! nxs ~o |+ 3578 ? o— 1°% 8 ZEv A233 =0
2 Sle ' { 1| To~ @3- TRIIS, 3258
1 98 0w | o— 19 x | = ~
L z L . ! six T 3
) 1 i3s | rize = [ i 53 “a7 Sl | g
1 2.2% x ! [ z 3

~ | (-82)

= (rR)

(RL)

to Tone Control C,B

c,B

10 Meter C,B to Power Supply

14


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


(28+) -]

8's saom o1 3
(za-) o

[ pa—

8'0 s o1 o £l
111y 57

1) o

TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD

v -
..9028 2023 $020 *
e ol ol -

A=

y 9:.:.\. —,.

2828 . 0220 2229
ks’ i,
oE R

TR

MEFTETY )

~ 7 JINVIVE
TXNNAS D

AVI3Y

.
° %96
32 652y
X
C4

MS ONILNW

ozz
Ss2y

e - - - = - = —- =

N 1996

Y 0 I:E LSRN

.y.»&.b?.?
m n. 2y '9c2y ,

Z oo ©

Y g
220°0

Wz z_ tezu £ved

8L

(E) =

—

to Power Supply C,B

RE

——

L CER)

|

8L

()

(FL) RE

to Function C,8

i

———

o T ®w @ o
® o© ot
2 TR
@
o m © o
S T~ O
JS CW
c
s § 3 8
S 5 . ©
a € © S
o c 2 o
o °N w
2 2

N6 b2H N 6£22
028 S ®
WO————— WA A———1—0-=0
Svay
\ 3R
\ €€0 6220 W! 61000
== ©] ey 520
® 378341
€€°0 2220
QO W—
\ ) ez _w.\nv
/ﬂ _.o“n-u €c2y 1€20
| _ _\ew00 22| ___ MS
T T T T T ssva)
BEETRIP]
022
(244"}
j V]
laal
10230
%9°§ |
1izy .li_w—wx
1022
—
100
022
MO6¢ 1024
D L T L T T Twakiaowosens| T ]
b 2ome €S INNT0A o~
_n.h O 102HA EH @]

www.manualscenter.com

15


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


METER CIRCUIT BOARD

10 Power Supply C,8

(SR}
(sL)
to Function C,8

+
WH

METER
BL (8L

RE

o e« " _

o] = 4 F.mE_ [
=1 = mw.m '
%“.M _%wmo Nmmc ] .M_ _ 5
L T +
9 1t | 91zt 206y i
.vm
5
[ -
oty °° l
_‘ ! 206y }
Lauml m
20—+ ©
] < ]
i-zo—¢ |80
o o
%00 s 25 | :
RSN (X 0N [ -
Nz QO
o~ -
zo mm c
-f0 = QO
g5 | S
SE - M2t »n2l
oFF W ~ so—4-og v
@ 805y DISh 50~ ﬁUa
c
>
£ ®©
3 &
T o
" o .
w
(1 d
x
o
2 W
3
= _ww
2 —

> wl el wi T
e} »{ | | ¥
o~ . - &
ﬂ S

m..U» _w:,com rnoh

YE
YE

o} g

(+B2)

(-22)

.1
‘9 Kiddng
1emod 04

17



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


, COUPLER

LAMP

18

CIRCUIT BOARD

1o Tone | '*% on
Comrol €48 (5,

to Function CB (g

LIS

- -
£
]
%a D)
PRE OUT—c COUPLAR MODE —.— . MAIN IN O
A 3 i’ ol o|Nix] 5 -
| 2|8%3) 838
e TiE
€ nE %
1 iy
: +
G
1+ NORMALY
bewmed
MODE

{IN} to Main AMP C,B

€
Tt to Main AMP C,B
— (in)

CIRCUIT BOARD

LATCA] N
- BI04
] 480
oror >’
Voo R.7~0'9‘."-“®~‘-*m“:w e . I 151555 |

lear A_J

to Power Supply C,B !
leay

BE

 SzdeA] 60_mAl5

ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CIRCUIT BOARD

fo Main AMP C,B 1o Main AMP C,B

LeH

ACH

e
iten)

-0
8

{ten)

(e

L=

BL

ia)

.Lm reod PHone Terming!

(18

tes

Power Transformaer

ws

:: % € _D602'SS-7

PERAYE g 06011151885

By

wn

= D603.SS-7R
Li3 - S RE -—
or T601 ceos +8
@———{ 1]
aox/!o_c 1 o/ Cfmw =
0 o Tt o S%o
NOIMAL J0OI/500 . -t "'"'""','i': 8 2 J
CLAss_A(O'— : ;::DDQ.?‘_-_;‘ N £
c’® 0803,, | |53x
oPton. J Lad »* o
o U= e R E-1F Y =
— —y M
c603 €606 cgoa 78 _r¢
OR (i)' QI/250! 0125 o8 3
1 0.01/500 & s
—_
2E k04 001'500 -

www.manualscenter.com



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD

v el 030(~304 HIsC
R E 1] .| 0303,306,309~u3
:rg" €§ .3. p2 [R{ELTS
1| i 23 art 307,308 152462
034 151883

360

P55 Viaalr't1 1Y

300

+
0173 025 SP0 |

TR30I,302,306~308,312, 316
s 25A673aL-D

1
TR309,320 258537 § AM9 250382
TRS

1] 250382

R321,323 :25C14038 -
TR303,304, 31 25C1775 TR37 . 25A8728Y 8322,324 2547458
1R308.25C12134 C~0 TRi8 25ci77IRV 1
- - ] - -
i F 3
4
1
4 E ’
" - N e TP3
— T  R3OLST
! 3 BY!‘ °._M:§3I :
- 4‘D—Wm, .

e

3oy
)
. e AFT
; TR30:
c307, :
razo = TSl RyzE R523
—e 320 Dok —rns:h =
. M T
T LIRS S5

-
e -
NERTED]

] €3

RE to Coupler (2
(+8) + 9"‘ WH (uucm)

to Electrolytic C,B | ( -g ) wH . MRIC #
tE) 2L L (L=
LI.LCH! Y to Speaker T mingt
RI.RC

to Power Supply C,B | (49, ) OR
(-81) (BE)

19
WWW. m‘anualscenter.com


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD

1

raa
Teo!
3 H

TE

THe03,408 FICHIACSS
Theos, 608 23anes
vomm o

B £ 7

™™OL, &2 23¢1TTS
TR0, 443 234072

L
b

3 +

3

L
WL

e N Noaot

il 5

125 oS

230areany Wl
emeant @ C o) are

"o

] s D

1 oage i3isds

an 1pegr

Dei-ars 51087
[ =) nI-080

16 Speoker Selector SW

. 1o}
o Main AMP C,B

(o)

10 Specker Selsctor SW

Heod PHone Jack
' wi

“/\\L 3 mE

201

Power Tronstormer

~5-
Lo S

uu«"m
o0l §

[

i P .
e cno-‘——iefé--
=

tsLy
to Meter C,B
(s}

i
!

{ }

to Main AMP C,8 || ¢*®'

lar)

to Function C,B +82)
+82)

to Tone Control C,B CE )
-82)

-82)

20 95g
BL

)

(13

(13

vl

]

Vi

3

www.manualscenter.com

BE

(i

N

LS

v

rK

WM

—
RES
OR:
oLi
or|
LT3
to Elsctrolytic c,8
BE
[13
:] o Lawp ¢,

to Tore Control C,B

10 Funcrion C,8

10 Main AMP C,B



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


BLOCK DIAGRAM

UINUDBICHWIL
Y3mod

8+ O

Q3HOLMS  QIHDOLIMS NN

28- O ' »
vivHL I NOLLYH3dO
BObYL m m m
GobuL
EIbYL 1 o (] ov

28+ O ¢ " “ MS

18- O— X

PO w—

[ | ! —o0 8- _
X @ BIsHL
isobuL 1 _ oiguL SoEuL _
1 (UL 4 8-
1
[l -] b}
4 " ! 1 Wﬂtmﬂ/ ozeut ks orcuL # preut HeHy 10891 _
4 7 §hoba _ j\ ¥ - & T _
4 22eyL [ 60EYL _

U it Lbog 1
SINOHd LObHL sob

zobl o
8-ds 00 ui 0 @ @ @ u"*mﬂmw\»@ 20€41

oo T & o v [ % 1§ ecu 2icuy .
- [ dWY Y 61¢ Wi}
SHINVILS 90bYL €89+ 4 m.—mnzh 3 IZENLE 3y v/l 4 80CHL
<
! | i gL I

www.manualscenter.com

h 2 4

100 3ud
Zos uL
e e e L oo
WY NivW
© 211003
(2-Wd) 1 RM _|||© ad 2 3dvi
o ——©) 8d13dm
[oe
Q) xnv
e YINAL
¥OLOIIS ©
o - 1n0 03y
N A — N . 2-ONOMd
4 \ o2yl 2 3avL
P AN | —/ N 1 3av1 0~
_/ _ _ AN XNy O———m-S
Ay L | [ o \ ¥3001 0 1-ONOHd
N B
ELLALLI - tt T T oG
0020 a1 1 4 sozul | ¥0L23135
b [ T e
y } STOULNGD 3NOL F12uL | #31ua 1ndNI
ONILAW t” 37831 SS5v8 2INCS B8NS
ony L T |
frzuy £0zu1 oz |
.

21



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


PARTIAL CHANGES MADE ACCORDING TO DESTINATION

W U.S. & CANADIAN MODELS ¥ AUSTRALIAN MODEL

UN SWITCHED SWITCHED L — — - J
GAB092!

www.manualscenter.com

V¥ GENERAL MODEL W EUROPEAN MODEL
F--—== 1 F————- 1
1 I ‘L | ro“i—'
: -——n 1 =1
i . " | : =1l
i 1 BE. | =3 I
I B ! S 1
nl [ g - l l hI—-
1 |
VT e |
RE uo I L I
hsmes ! == e '
: NORES I~ e : I
] !
oE| I
|
=
[
| P §'+—l
UN SWITCHED swiTcHED | S, 2 In' =1
GABO92Z L) g '
. LJ).—LO E_:_
|

L

“eas0s22



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


OVERALL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

~ -
g 8 g
x
< < 3 ES 3 _
FUNCTION] NAQS877 P s [METER| NA06836
A - — R ). e P - P UA-SE L - METER
et ec 7P Thec e SR/ Ci0 85 JC R
« oo METER SW
)| il TRIOY TRIOY w2 . TRS50 ue
- A A s'% o /<\ m
3l o s a2 Lol | BE R = *oa = =
- HH bt b an 2
nia3 TRU3 ole I ? o
150K 1 ol 8:‘: b§
\20000) p 3
! 1 T ok ams Slranr
o— :‘r‘o, ' 0 't X Qg7 ROy ~ 2
TRIOI p.00ss, L (3 P TR 2 :z2 x| 1| on
° N M b 33 s 3 %
1 o~
T r S 1 £S € [
3 NPUT SELECTOR T ::' ke X ] a o] 1T =
i [l 2 3 350100 o L14
P £ A Ehh i 5 =
n x
=S (s SimP L fipe AN (L) NAOGB44 - - -
] 3G 1 8 2 -oezf© 3 FR301 J—
¢ o 1 o— :éﬂ VTR € TRILS, Mo | 3 ] I S D301~304 HZ6C
= 3 + v :
L M e , & R HE | 22 o] | g 0305,306,309~ 33
| ) ' H 33 2 Jov _ 3 3 181558
1 LV > s
- 7 T L3 =t ﬁ‘ﬁ? [ 332 0307,308 152462 ¢} se
~ H =tz " - 2 g TR3O! £3 0314 1131885 ) o
2 S 5 3V %8 %ojez -~ | LR Ll 4 m308 »
L t nI° | Ly ; ) |28 TRS01,502 25K30A GR !
) S8 ehx 3 D501,502 (HZ-12C
| .x -§ g : iedx| &2 a——‘u - Ll el ] ! L0 ST | (?
N P b 2432 & o T Tmser sk 33 =L &3 J o 5
Pl B “ICUR L E & L £2 ! i . B 5
T ! § é o I o : ‘”I 29 "pos a3 Ri92| -
S : = S A o |21 % W TR3os)% 5 {
248 o H )
| o 3 . . 0— R ST ¢ A r183 p Y 3=2<
L 2;5 Eo nee S (s b o] | | ] 8 £ COUPLAR] NAO6842 5
] i NP EEE J 3 o LE TRIO2IOS | laee |Qxio ise %0 AL - - 8% cse
: H s q i < lnooss 68 | &% % sexir) a.rxr) Y TRUB an H £ o' 3 a Ny
1C102 H N H Al z o@] 2
= VY 82 b, b 8 TR TRII4 oen z xcsof Shd ™ ma o f [P A4
J 1,9 (s - »'5% el |od |n R4 < asom A2 ol my (Mo fod
L ug’ 200 thi  |Ha(341|38 = DI0I,102 HV-46Ror VOI212 H w| g ST meer]2 o
o Etey L A Hi &= $.% .5 {ss| sap [ o3 isiees | < TR et
2.2 | Ix ze 13 T~ ] F b algy
. TRIO6 __TRI08 g s <
r~ Rie2 a § s B2t 139 i
1C101,102 : 1600135 or NEO6002 20 || TRIOI~104,109,110:25CI775 TRII=114 25A872 TRII7,118.25CI509Q~R £ 335 T oios . B Eseds *
1€103,104  25KI00 f o S sn TRIOS~IO8 2SA673A TRIIS,116:2SA7770~R_DIOL)I02 HV-46R \@,; S ool 2% —oé gl Mo 7.*,%5 H :§'
- - = ™ 33 2 4@ <z =le[perlosls bl
) TAPE 2 TAPEI AUX TUNER ity 3 - Gl G V4 [ s %
oY ._[01 € p2 o :' &
T s >m 322 °
= P vl - -0 0 (-0 3
v TR30S
[13 | -essmEIT = =
o > wo [ 1 =
R - 381, =
c 9 POWER] NA06878 [ >
; > o == = )
naossas S e 5
=) - - - - . s 2 e oox s | || TR301,302,306~308,312, 316 TR309,320:258537 TR319:250382
....... 5 0498, 7 '25A673AC~0 TR3I0O 250382 TR321,323 :25C14038
' 3 gLt TR303,304,311 :25C1775 TR3IT  25A8728V TR322,324 2SA7458
N TR0Z | ,J x b |_F~ TR305.25C1213A C~D TR3I8 25CI17758V
H ar a3 B ] x ~ - - - - —
e 1 o (@ D409
33 1 Six o) [© IS
g1 1 i Il ¥ 4 2
3 H ! K ® ¢ % oa0 7]
H 8 ] sl H
R ' % 35| TReos]. e [MAIN] (R)_NA0O6844 _
3 KD al 7403 TR4OI H - - -
o T e i ML == " warecron” T rmson v
g 20 . el 3r& TR408, 412:28CI77S ooy ? t
i i R P | 18 2l 3 S2T8sx TR409,413'25A872 N o3 33« 3 215 2 8 3 2, 0301,304:H26C
<203 |n203 3(228 M 2 g 8T e TR40' 2SD476ANS 887 1% Saboe| Traos 2 BF2 2% o303,306,309~313 =
json 1589 a3 ! ,‘I .[= o LT ¥ Loda : TRAIl 2SBSG6ANS (8 CD) v 2 23 (131588 Ry
| S < o3t 31113 w , J \ TR30! (9—— 23 0307, 308 .1S2462
' , TRIIT| ]
2| . |mmeos| riRaul®] |2 Pl ~TiTR| 332 & (0 a| ! ' Lastos e - HE Oy on TR308 0314 1518853
3 « ! 81| ¥j° & « 328 ! J * w *» TR[307 R30 333
£ gl < 20 1 : =) @) T %8 sl B i T 50\ Fhrra L4 as0s] foox ¥
SRR L [ 1 P N | “1[LAMP] NAO6838 vl syl HE—nt 378 °
~ . 1 - .
3 38 Vot 3el Ea 23w O I L I N P ! . - ap o 248 'S 92018 93 2%
o Lok i3 o) e 1 ENE e [Tien ' < 5o ! ‘ oS F0g | ssos TR309 3
- W, el ] @ 10 S04 %0 ! z, HEW ! Lend, O 2 'S ”313 -ug' =
l i 852 S35 Si 9y 3% weile o313 °| | ! SR RE P ' = 3| ® e T [ i TR3g3 5
1y 30T 570 T @ w °5 ) 2T S73 A = | |oa ehd on H ] m| ¢ -lx i Yoy ‘i
(B - 3 I CH olx, " 3l T 5 ! oIS g LTI ) ol i
1! gad zls 3 o 18 3zl 2520 o3 ! REEIREN . °F | | rrios| fsos| | | z3E Ea &) B
ve ! i 3! gﬁ; < S% FLOES PIPPSL | \ sl S ! i e Lss RT3 §“_ (E 3 nses,
e %3 §JE 8 £ FH] . 35 zé‘g Fy :30 elst ! o ) MERES 553 &% ~ ]‘,‘.‘,—@)mn'
& L h 3 3
\ : H = Q ! :: N et B EIG gl ;“:6 . (RIS Y3 NE 2 S5 25 S ™ s |
VA ; 2 ) 9.0 |0 0 o IR A < r-a WS Lys Sxio¥% 16301 | @ e Wlases | 213
a3 Sa2 9 ' 's ANE] ) ' ' »* 21°7 [Se =38 302 ( H
| : &1 ““fmaio [TraR H : g 21119 elo ‘g . N Higd1 € n):g ml‘\,,-}:! o ne| 470 o EWipe7 . Bl%m|
[ Ql o J| e T T3 e;z b ' ! —do EF T pvey a3 v | \& 33T :.m 333
R Lo 3 . =T8T BT T3 ) ) e I R I i AFITNE - g ] Lo
Vlfesae : AR IUR a . § LTy Flels OFp |y el i l 2 } AEACIHN
e . 4 e 3 F3 xi8sL . Sioe|v TF
L 1E o AR R : g g : Hidbta B3 o 8| i 3 Ma%é.‘ig
1ol 1 . § ) ey e ¢ A « 0P %0 LR 2N
DT | ol b e : s R Ml i 5 *fhal | 47
H e . 3} oly 3133 s 2 W Tiras 3 b 2 [ | Par 3%
H S5 | TR L &2 1 233 s : ES e 2 . g% gy e la TAp22 |
5 ° - SRS geels [ o gs) |3 S | L1 g S%x EN I Cl n3es
o &~ 8383 § 330 it Hy | f:—'T:C-ﬁ‘—— 7 040,416 10481 - 1% 312 NE Y "o | P
Theoaf [TR204 |106% | 53¢ Trais 1o & o 3 _ [CHEMICON] NAO683 oooi,‘osyoa a1, 417,418 s0n ] “*lm3i0 513 [mazola TR324)
$d2 1x "Z 35} 33lo =23 Y ° = | D404 '{s‘.iﬁ rnsos( . = s - =
32 H 3 3 =2 - - : D
"l By Bo#p e o [Tl e g | Sy ! H—— 1) ” -
s : — " 0603:38-TR C =] D419~422 HZ-060 IR S H " a3 @ 22
TR20I~ 204 28A873AC~0 . i - 33 x a &
TR208~208, 215~218 :28CI 773 * D201, 202, 205, 208 : VDIZI2 o HV46R * L] Fh302 i 8 TR3® §§
TR209~212 23K68 L2. ML M2. M. 0203 : 181885 z R v - <
TR2! :28A872 .
213,214,219, 220 12848 . i "’2‘;’;’,’;:‘2‘;’°""""‘ 309, 320:258537 TR319.250382
- - - - K4 A ~ I 250382 TR321, 323 :25C14038
o £ L3 TR303,304,311 25C1778 TRUT :23A8728V TR322, 324 :25A7458
o, | ~ TR305.28CI213AC~0 TR3I8 .28CITTSBY
on S LY —~ = =
g LY
-
L13 -8 rL

wWwWw.manualscenter.com

°¢

w04 8017300

23



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


25

WIRING

= oU

PR E PL EMRE E ML
8L o o RE WH - L/ GR
) - e o PP 7
2 2722 = " 4?%
fo) )
wh|[wh{ vI || Px|] Pk BE BE ) =i 2
() M (T)_ My (M 1 {71} WH E A
POEPE § © =
WH WH VI PK PK BE BE b 1 {1
T ONe= ™! it
ool [loll @
8 8 O B=INL I
LA — - :
ON®) L8 ofTH UIT BOARD 14 []] | T
O TR o
POWER CIRCUIT BQARD e :l pe |
+82 v
a ©
o . _—/\
£ ;\ ( LT AF )
O O O BE 2“: ° Q |
HR g
0o —— | eLecTR LBric
@ m o ey ® CAPACITOR CIRCUIT
O o=y BOARD
| @0 ©
- OR RE OR il
NEH G
(— ~ } 1] AER -
- GY RE
i Bl R ‘ £ b
AMPLIFIER TOP §{iDE 77 — A
‘ e VAV e
TONEJCONTRQL CIRCUIT BOARD . v =
; +83 ag RE w n =
' i re | o) ominf e pLEs
= INNEE NG
| VOLUME ‘ ] ] !
/":—;—_\\ i <71 e
L] L

www.manualscenter.com



Jarek

Jarek

Jarek


2’: Part No. Description Remarks C&mﬁn
1 |32 00i00/ NB (07:78:30] FRONT PANEL 7o h/t% L |RUCAESB
.A |42100100{ CB 107:80:30| Shade Tape B x F - 7
B {42:00100:MZ :06:84 40  LED Ass'y LED Ass'y
< 42%00%00§CB§07§90§20 Fitm for Apron swzxvaz
D |32/00:00; CB07:78:70| Push Button Frame Ty yaksu
. |42:00100: CB107:90:00f Film for Apron SwzxI7ovr
.F |42:00:00i CB:07:90: 10 —do.— ”

2 325005005 BAI06:44:20] Switch Knob S W v v 3
3 [4200:00{ EZ:00i0):90{ Hexagonal Set Screw R R
4 |32100100:BA:06:88:10| Knab .y . N
5 |32:00:00: BA:06:92:50| Double Knob A
6 32§00§oo§eA§ : —do— -

7 423005003 Jn §00§04§40 Peak Levek Meter YT LA —5—
g |32100100/BA:06:91:10  Meter Panet A—g—rmixn
g |32:00:00iCB:0685:70] Lever Knob Lt —y 73

10 42:00:00;CB ;06:87:20| Switch Apron 1529 swzxzaoo>

1 42300§00‘;CB;06§87§30 ~do.— 15 x 42 -

12 |32i00:00:CB [06:85:80| Switch Bush SWBI via

13 [42100i00: EZ:00:04:10] Hexagonai Set Screw M3 x 14 FO—tyhIRIK

14 420000} £Z :00:04:20 ~do.— M3 x 6 M 3 x 6

15 |32:00/00 AA08:44:10]  Joint Holder PERSA N I O

16 |320000NB :07:78:50]  Sub Shassis 492 9—sa=yk [R.C.AEB

16 |32:00:00{NB:07:78:60]  —go.— . u
.A [42:00:00:CB :07:81:50 gaieguardTape e F -7

17 425005005‘(“;20;03%90 Power Switch ® ® S WIUCA

17 [42000/00/KA 20:04:00]  _go.- . E.B

17 |42:00:00:FZ 00101710  Spark Kitler Cap. Z—~o%F—2> | U.E

17 142i00:00{FZ :00:09:50 —do.— . c

18 325003,005(58507;81;]0 Lense {Lamp) 2 57 Uv X

19 32§00§°°?CB§07§5‘§20 Collar Plate AS—FL—F

20 32?00§00§AA 508§34§90 Holder {Lamp) [ & O

21 [32100:00:NA:06:83:80| LampC.B 5L 7y =+
A |42:00i00: JB (00:03:10] Pilot Lamp 12V 60mA 5 > 7

22 420000 CB 068880 Plastic Rivet FEEREZVET: -

23 |42i00i00} LB3004 80| Head-phone Jack Ay KR Toud

24 |42100:00) KA150/08:80| Rotaly Switch (Speaker) SPOMmSW

25 |3210000! AAi08i34:70| Switch Stay I

26 32500500%NA;06;82%60 Tone Control C.B k=2 ¥=4H1 U

26 32§m§m§ NA%OG%BZ% 70 ~do.— - R.C.E.A
-A |42 00100) HY 001 05:50] Variabte Resistor (Vol. Controf} A 4 » V R
8 420000 KA[20:05.70] Lever Switch Lt - s W
.c |42°00100: HY [00:05: 70|  Variable Resistor TREBLE p-VR
.0 [42/001 00} KA 2005: 50| _Lever Switch A
E [42:00100: HY 00 05:60| Variable Resistor BASS h-VR
.F |42:00/00i KA:20:05:40| Lever Switch L — S W
.G 14200000 KA 20: 05: 80 —do.— “

27 |32:00000' AAI0Bi57:90| Switch Stay T DI

28 {32:00:00: CB:07:80: 40| Push Button Silver Fovaks v

29 |32/0000; NA 106 83:60] Meter C.8 A—m—u—F

ileof.' Part No. Description Remarks ca’;g:"’s"
-A 42500500;KA§80§01;90 Push Switch 7 v 2 SW »
f00i13160]  1.C (PM-02) rc PM-n
;50%08%70 Rotary Switch n—4Y—SW
107:79:40{  Joint Soa 4 ¥ b
: éoe§9o§90 Shaft e T A
32 |32100100; AA0867!50]  Switch Stay s Wz 7 1
-A|42i00:00i KA 150{07:90|  Rotary Switch O—4%Y—-SW
B(42100i00i KA (50{07i80]  ~do.- .
-C [42100:00; KA 15010770 —do.~ -
33 {4210000: ED {03/0060{ Binding Head Screw M3x6 zZMcC 2 - v|zZMC2Y
34 42100100} ED (03100140 —do.~ M3x4 . ZMC2.Y
35 |42:00:00 ~do.— M3x 14 FCM3 —B 1| FCM3BI

03i01:40

29

www.manualscenter.com


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


31

WWW
.m
a
n
ua
Iscente
.
.CO

m

E[/ g [[[“.

il
{fG‘//
it

ficnl 5

.s:’j ‘bv
a&l



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


UL & CSA MODEL

AUSTRALIAN MODEL

EUROPEAN & B.S MODEL

S
o}
@)
-
Q
s}
cC
O}
O
2
®©
=)
C
©
=

—_32


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Ref.

No. Part No. Description Remarks C&'gg:l)sn
1 [32i00i00} 86 i61:¢2i20] Cabinet » z|RAES
1 1320010086 6114230 ~do.— . u.c
2 [32100i00{AA103{32/60] Cabinet Fixing Screw E x x U
3 |32100100:BA [06i79:70(  Heat Sink " "

4 32§oo§oo§BA§oeg91g4o —do.— .

5 |32100i00iNA (06:84:30| MainC.B P S IV

5 |32i00100:NA [06:84140| —do— ~ J.R.C.AEB,
6 [42/00/001EZ {00{02i90| Pan Head Screw MS x 120 BNy F S Fomaan

7 [32:00:00iNA {06!83i70f  Etectrolytic Cap. C.B Fiary—»

B [42100/001EZ 10010260 BW Head Tapping Screw M3 x 8 gAY anca s

9 [32100i00:AA }08i57:20|  Band Electrolytic Cap. FIariRLF

10 42200500§ECE40§10§20 Binding Head Screw M4 x 10 I RRRIMA <10 | FCM3-BI
11 |42/00:00GA :60i92!10] Power Transformer ®E+rS>2iuC
17 [42:00:00GA i60:92/20 ~do.~ - R.AE.B
12 42%00500352§oo§03§90 BW Head Tapping Screw M4 x 8 M7 EREY  Eemaa
13 [3210000:AA i08i5710] Side Frame L KT L -4
14 3210000 AA (08i57:70| Spring Metal ATY L TRA .
15 ]4200100:€ 7 1330060 Bind Tapping Screw M3 x 6 M 7 877E Y | Femaan
16 |32:00100{AA i08i57180| Case Stay b -2 F 1
17 [42100100E 1 340080 Bind Tapping Screw M4 x 8 WITErEE TR Remae
18 |42:00.00;ED i34/00:80( Binding Head Screw M4 x 8 I RIRIM4e x8 | FCM3-81
19 (32100100 AA i08:33i30| Switch Cover Y- Ky -2
20 |42100/00E 1 (33:00:80( Binding Head Screw M3x 8 M yTIEFY L rema
21 [32i00:00:NA i06:83:20|  Function C.B Trevvari—k | U
21 [32:00:00NA i06:83:30 —do.~ - R.C.A.E.B
22 [#200100}LB 40i03:40| Pin Jack PCaPL E % wind
23 40%00500§LB 540203510 —do.— L-Type -

24 |32:00i00:NA i06:84:20] CouplerCB NT5—-— ¢
25 |42100100iLB i20/09:60| Pin Jack 2 Yrryy 2P
26 [42/00100KA 40:02:10]  siide Switch 254 KSW
27 [32:00{00:AA {08:57:00| Main Chassis ALY v -2
28 [32100100iNA 106187:80| Power Supply C.B XA - r[LRA
28 [32i00i00: NA (06:87:20 ~do.— ” u.c
28 |32100:00; NA 06188100 —do.— ., -

29 142!00i00NB {00i03{10[ Fuse 0.5AT 250V E a1 - X|RA
29 |42i00i00i kB i00i07i10| —do.— 500mAT 250V § . 8.E
29 |42i00i00 kB i00}10i10| -do— 0.5A 250V uL . u.c
30 4210000 K 8 10003i30| —do.~ 1.0AT 250V - R.A
30 42%00200%)(8500%07?30 —do.~ 1.0AT 250V s - B.E
30 [42:00:00 LB 00110i20] —do.— 1.0AT 250V uL ~ u.c
31 [4200i00} LA (00/02180|  Lug Terminal M3 F -2 35 7
32 |42i00:00iCB i07:82i50| Screw Cover S O AR
33 |32/00/00: AA(08i57:60| Fuse Stay E2XZ¥F——

34 42?00%002;ED§33500§80 Binding Head Screw M3 x 8 A RIEIMIXE | FCM3.BI
35 [42:00{00:LB:20/08:40| Fuse Holder Ea-X&n ¥~ R U CAI
35 [42i00:00:LB:!20{09:40| —do.— - 8
36 [42/00i00/KB00:01i80] Fuse 10A 125V E 21 — XIgaAl
36 |42{00100iKB 00i13:90f —do.— —do.— uLs <457 uc
36 42100100k 8 00{07:70{ —do.— —do.— ® 544357 €e8

www.manualscenter.com


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Ref.

No. Part No. Description Remarks C;’:;an
) 42§oo§oo§sv§10§33§oo Hexagonal Nut M3
38 142100300 LB 120102160 Voltage Selector ®E 9 ® #lRESB
39 32%00%00?CB§07§64§00 tsolation Piate for Voltage Selector V S % ® &
40 {32000 NB {07:79i40| Rear Panel P IE L= k| R
40 32100100 NB (0779150  —do. . 5
40 132100100/ NB [07:79!60|  —do.— . A
40 {32100/00iNB i07i79170]  —do.— N £ B
40 132i00i00iNB 0790140  —do.~ . c
41 142100100iL A 100:18i42| Speaker Terminal 4p AP —3FIL
42 [32100i00iCB {07:81i70] Saucer 1 m
43 13210010088 i06:48i20| Hana Ciip NERTY YT
44 132100/00:BB {06148:10] GND Bolt G ND & b
45 132:00:00{CB i0686:80{ Coupler Stopper PTG X hysi—
46 1420000 EV i20:33i00|  Plain Washer M3 R 25 AMI
47 1427001001 EC i32160140] Truss Head Screw M2.6 x 4 b7 A
48 |420000iL B 20i07:10] A.C Socket Spring Type ACa>t>h|LRUC
49 |42:00i00;CB (06:86:30| Cord Stopper Q- FX hws—|RUC
50 {32:00:00iCB i06:88:80[ Plastic Rivet S SxF oAy b
51 42?00?00§MC§00§03§40 A.C Cord SPT.1,POT-64 ® ® 3 - F|lRUC
51 42?00@005%?00?05?00 —do.— SA-1 . A
51 42§W§OO§MG§00§04§60 —do.— VM0077 ~ E
52 [42:00/00! ED (33}00i60] Binding Head Screw M3x 6 MG = 7| Femasn
53 32‘%00?00?,;/;?03;33;20 Bottom Cover b LD s —
54 1320000 BA 06i86i40| Ring y > 7
55 132:00:00iCBi07i79i50( Leg -
56 4200005' 030080 Binding Head Screw M3 x 8 ﬁ'{’./s F&x-yt"g ZMC2-Y .
57 42éooéooéevélo§13§oo Hexaganai Nut M3 KmFy b M3
58 42?00?00§ED§03§01§60 Binding Head Screw M3 x 16 NS Kk 2| 2ZMC2Y,B.AE
59 42?00500§LA§00§10§40 Connection Terminal 3P IPHMETE
60 |40 : §05§06§go Mark  Charge X R~ —- 7
61 42§oogooéCA§oe§oeg7o —do.—  Neutral S TS
62 42100100!CA06106i90| ~do.—  Earth P —xv -2
63 [32i00:00i CB 07:45:70] isolation Piate © = &
64 32%00%00§AA§08§20§10 Stay for Connection Terminal ® F X 5 4
65 42i00§00§5i i03:00/00] Binding Head Screw M3 x 6 A K x 2 FCM3.BI
66 [42:00100! LB :20{05!90| Fuse Holder Ea—XFn4g—
67 |42i00:00i KB i00/07:00| Fuse Time Lug 4.0AT 250V E 21 - x
A]

www.mahnualscenter.com

34


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


35

Zf,' Part No. Description Remarks c&?ﬂ:
32:00}00; NA[0682,30] Power Supply C.8 x® > - tluc
32100100} NA06}82} 40 ~do.— - E.B
3200100¢ NA 106182} 50 ~do.— - LR.A
{FJi23181:00(  Electrolytic Cap. r1a> 570016
TFJi14i82:20 —do.— ” 220/25
fFyi17i83130 _do— - 330/63
[FUi28iT4: —do— - 47/80
{FJi20/82120 —do.— - 220/100

FM:09:62i20

Bipotar Electrolytic Cap.

rzar (B-Pylaone

TEMINTETII00

[FM140i71:00

—dom - 10/50
LFM 39181100 ~do.~ - 100/16
—do.— ~ 10/25

Metalized Film Resistor

& X % W& I |0.1/25

{FZ 100106180

Air Core Coil

® 4 3 4 lauH

:GD }90:00:50

HL 142141100

Metal Oxide Resistor

B & E ®Wi2r 10Q

THL 142162:70

—do.~

” 2P 27K

iHL 143152170

—do.~

” 3P 270Q

THZ 00507110

Incombustible Resistor

T # ot B R 470

S 1A 108144100

Transistor 25AB44 bSPTIR

DA 081721000  —do.— 2SA872 N

11805:36100)  _do— 258536 -

(1B 105166:00]  —do.— 2SB566ANS - (8.C.D)

{iDi05:26:30| —do.— 2SD526 - 0~Y)

1iC12113i30]  —do— 25C1213A - (C.0)

HCi775i00|  —do- 25€1775 -

1i1C119:18:00]  —do.— 25C1918 ~ (E~G)

iDi03:81:00f  —do.~ 250381 ”

[iD04i76:00]  —do.- 2SD476ANS . (8~ D)
42:00:00} i F 1000040 Diode 151555 ¥4 F - F
42°00:00} iH{00i04:20| —do.— 151885 ~
42i00i00} i Hi00:03:30| —do.— 151887 -

00}00: iH§00%04§70 —do.— 1D4B1 -

iF 00 05:70}  Zener Diode HZ-06C YrF-FAA-F
42/00100: KB 00:03:10] Fuse _Withstand Current 0.5AT 250V £ 2 - X|yAaA
42100}00i KB100:07:10| —do.— S Time Lug 500mAT 250V - E.B
425:00:;00' E‘Oéw —do.— UL 0.5A 250V - u.c
42{00:00; KB100{03;30| _do.— Withstand Current _1.0AT 250V - JR.A
42100100; KB 100:07:30| _do.- S Time Lug 1.0AT 250V - E.8
42;00{00: KB100:10:20| _do.— UL 1.0A 250V ” u.c
32100}00; BA:06191:40| Heat Sink o m &

WWW. man'ualscenter.com



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Ref, . . Common
No. Part No. Description Remarks Models
42300i00iKC (00103110 Relay Y v -
Binding Head Screw M3 x 8 1S4 2 Ko x ¥ | FMN3-3m
Hexagonal Nut M3 KA F v b
32100!00:NA 06:84!30] Main C.B A4y — KU
00} 06784} —do.— p J.R.C.ALE.B
42100100} FH Ceramic Cap. 100P/500 # 5 3 >
: —do.— 68P/500 -
3,61 ‘14 70 —do.—- 47P/500 .
118161:00| Etectrolytic Cap. #3324 5|80
{00:06:80| Mezalized Milar Cap. AFS(XFTL5—C | 0.047/400
Metal Film Resistor & K ¥ W E | 240Q
42 oooo HL ;:4! ;44%70 Metal Oxide Resistor M £ £ 1P 470
42100100} HL :41:48:20 —do.— - 1 820
421001001 HL 141166180 —do.— . 1P 6.8K
423001003 HL 41171120 ~do.~ ~ 1P 12K
4210000} HM:55:24: 70| Cement and Ceramic Mold Resistor € X > b E F|5P 0470
‘00! : —do.— ~ 5P 100

THY Metal Giaze V.R X g N T L—XVR | CR29R, B-2.2K
42100100 HW} 1944170  Fuse Resistor 70mA 4752 E 2 — X% #|LRCBAE
42100:00; HW29:44:70 —do.— —do.— ~ U
42i00:00; HWi 10 46:80]  —do.— 85mA 68¢1 - J.R.C.B.AE
42100100} HWi20146180]  —do.— ~do.— » u
42:00/00; Wi 19:51100]  —do.— 50mA 1000 - JR.C.B.AE
42300:00% HW:29:51:00 ~do.— —do.— " u
42i00100i HWi19i53:90|  —do.— 25mA 390Q - J.R.C.B.AE
42300100; HWi20i53:90]  —do.— —do.— - u
420000 HWi19i3470|  —do.— 230mA 4.70 . JR.C.B.AE
42100100 AWi20i34i70|  —do.- —do.— . u
42100!00; HZ 00{07:10|  Incombustible Resistor FomoeE %P 40
42:00:00} 1 A}06i73110} Transistor 2SABT3A b5 LY R S[(CD
4210000} 1 A{07:45{30| ~do— 25A745B . (O~ Y) 140V > Vcbo
42:00100] iA108i72i20] —do.— 25A872 “ BV
4210000} iBi05i37:10] —do.— 288537 - 150V > Vebo
42100100} i Ci12{13:30]  —do.— 25C1213A ~ (c.D}

‘00i00} 1Ci14i03i30] —do— 25C14038 - (0 ~ Y} 140V > Vebo
17:78:00]  —do.— 25C1775 -

www.manualscenter.com



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Ref
) Part No. Descripti Common
No. . on Remarks Models
42:00:00:1C:17:75:20 Transistor —do.— M3 2T 24| BY
42100:00; 1D 1038210]  —do.- 250382 . 150V > vebo
3210000} i £ {1007i70| FET 25K99A F 3 T
42:00100: i F :00:00,40| Diode 151565 § 4 — K
42:00:00: i F 100:07:50{ ~—do.~ 152462 .
4200100 1 Hi00:02i40| —do.— 151885 .
4200100 1 F :00i0570| ~Zener Diode HZ6C VIF-HLA—F
42001000 i F 00;02:80]  —do.— wz210 .
321001001 BA 0679i70{ Heat Sink & M &
106:30:80{ Pusher for Transistor Tr F9iyp-—
420000 VL 000230 Base for Transistor 7 14 H ~ — 2| AC201
42§00;oo; LB 530502;70 Socket for Transistor Tr Vv & v b
- Binding Head Screw M3x8 XA 2 Kk ¥t FNM3.3m
Hexagonal Nut M3 X A F+ < b | BNMI.3m
32100100 NA:06'83i20] Function C.8 FPLovati—p | U
32;005005NA§06§83§30 —do— . R.C.A.E.B
42:00:00: FD 11:23:g9| Polystyrene Capacitor z ¥ a - | 390e50
42:00:00:FJ i21:91:00] Electroiytic Capacitor 4 3 a2 4 57| 100083
4200300 | FJ {14181:00 —do.— . 100/25
42100001 FZ:00:10;40| Tantalum Capacitor A anaLFL4y | 100/6.3
42:00:00:FD {12:81:00 —do.— . 100/10
421001001 FZ i00i07i20| UPF Capacitor UPFaL 74| 0.015/50
2/00/00iFZ i0i07i30]  —do~ . 0.056/50
42100100 HT i41i00{10| Solid Type VR. YUy KVR$ 10| B-2200
i87164:70| Metal Film Resistor & X W W R 47K
'87:75:60 —~do.~ . 56K
'HWi19'43/30| Fuse Resistor 85mA 33Q kE 2 — X ¥ #&| R.C.B.A.E
42 100300 | HW 29143130 ~do.—~ —do.— - u
42::00:00 1 HW 195390 ~do.—~ 25mA 3900 . R.C.B.A.E
42 100 100 ; HW 2953 90 —do.— ~do.— . U
42 00 00 i A 06 5‘73 5‘10 Transistor 2SA673A M3z allCD
420000 1A 07 77| —do- sa777 : am
4200000 1 A 087200 —do.— 25A872 ~
42100100 1C 150930 —do.— 25C1509 - Q. R)

www.manualscenter.com

37


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


38

Ref. . . Commol
No. Part No. Description Remarks Modelsn

42/00i001C17:75:00| Transistor 25C1776 ~
32100:00! i E {10:06:00| Dual FET 25K100 F E T
42(X)00 +F 000530 HV46R <X Yy R
42100 00; i F 100:07:70 vD1212 .
42'00:001 1 G 00113150 1.C #00135 1 c
42100100 1 H :00:02:40] Diode 151885 § 4 * - F
421001001 KC :00:03:00] Lead Relay RL6442-H132 Y- FruyL -
32;00:00;NA::06;82§60 Tone Control C.B p=>ary—H+lU
3?.1005005NA306382570 —do.— ” R.C.A.E.B
42:00:00% FD::H:23‘:90 Polystyren Capacitor 390P/50 2 F a7
42:00100: FDi11:28120 —do.— 820P/50 ~
£2°00-00' HL 4176390 Metal Oxide Resistor B & E f#|1P 3900
42.00:00: HW:19:43:30]  Fuse Resistor 85mA 330 b 21— X ¥ #|RCBAE
42°00°00 HWi29:43:30 ~do.~ —do.— - U
42:00:00° HW:19'44170|  —do— 70mA 479
42°00:001 HW:29:44:70 —do.— —do.—
42°00°00: 1AI06'73:10| Transistor 2SA673A 52 ¥R &[(CD)
42:00:001 1AI08:72:00| ~do.— 25A872 -
42000071 C117:75:00)  —do— 25C1775 ~
42:00:00° i E10:05i50(. FET 2SKEBA F E T L2, M1, 112, N1
42°00100° i F 100:05:30] \Varistor HV46R VASIEY B S
42:00:00° 1 F 100:07:70 - vD1212 -
42/00100 Hi00i02:40| Diode 151885 ¥ 4 F — K
4200100 KC$00:03:00| Lead Relay RL6442H132 YKy L -
32/0000 NA (06:83:60( Meter C.B A== b
42100700} HL }41/61:00| Metal Oxide Resistor M & & #| 1PK
4200100 HT (41:00,90| Sofid Type VR 106 B4.7K YUYy KVRIO®
4200:00 i Ei00;00:20| FET 25K30A GR F E T
42:00{00 i Fi00/05:50| Zener Diode HZ12C VrF—FAF—F

Ic PM-02 J c

3200 00 NA'

06

83:70

Ejectrolytic Cap. C.B

www.manualscenter.com



klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


Na. | Parto. Description Remarks Comman
42'00,00i FH (23141°00]  Ceramic Capacitor £ 5 3 > )001/500YZ(P)
420000 FZ 000430 Electrolytic Capacitor a7 78 |22000M
42 oooo Fz ooosao Metalized Mylar Cap. 297 XL 7L Loas2s0
42 %oo EOOEZHL %42%71 %so Metal Oxide Resistor M & #& ®|2P 18K
42 ;oo j:ooé H éoo.%ozéao Diode 151885 4 4 4 — F
42100100 i H i00i04i30] —do.— 557 ”

42 foo oo ‘H ?oo?o:a?w —do.— $s-7R .

42 00 oo KC 200;03510 Relay AP5421 ] v — | HL2-P DC12V
32 00 OONA 06 8380 Lamp C.8 5L 7L — &

42 ;oo 00:1F ﬁooﬁoogo Diode 151655 4 4 4 - ¥

32 00 00 %NA 06 %84 %20 Coupler C.8 AT - - b .

42 00 00 %FK 13 é73 ;30 Electrolytic Cap. 33/16 4 3 a3 o

12 ;oo 00 KA 40 02110| Stide Switch o row

www.manualscenter.com

39


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski




